

**09-0539-cv(L),**  
**09-0542-cv(CON), 09-0666-cv(XAP), 09-0692-cv(XAP), 09-1527-cv(XAP)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

– v. –

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

In Matter of the Applications of:

REALNETWORKS, INC., YAHOO! INC.,

*Applicants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE SONGWRITERS GUILD OF AMERICA,  
THE SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS AND LYRICISTS, THE NATIONAL  
ACADEMY OF RECORDING ARTS & SCIENCES, AD HOC GROUP OF  
PRODUCTION MUSIC WRITERS AND THE GAME AUDIO NETWORK  
GUILD IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

---

CHARLES B. CUMMINGS  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 891-3534

CARL W. HAMPE  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 835-4259

CHARLES J. SANDERS,  
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PC  
29 Kings Grant Way  
Briarcliff Manor, New York 10510  
(914) 366-6642

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Songwriters Guild of America, et al.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. AUDIOVISUAL WORKS PRESENT UNIQUE LEGAL RULES AND INDUSTRY PRACTICES FOR COMPOSERS AND LYRICISTS .....	10
A. Composers for Films and Television Productions and Video Games .....	10
B. The Distinction Between Composers of Music for Audiovisual Works and Writers of Musical Works Utilized in Sound Recordings .....	11
C. Contractual Basis of Compensation for Composers .....	13
D. Pre-Existing Works of Songwriters Utilized in Audiovisual Works .....	16
II. PERFORMANCE RIGHTS INCOME IS CRITICAL.....	18
A. Key To Commercial Success In Composing: Healthy Stream Of Performance Royalty Income .....	18
B. Performance Royalties Are Increasingly Important As Front-End Fees Are Decreasing .....	19
1. Decreasing front-end fees.....	19
2. Performance royalties are more critical than ever. ....	22

3.	The District Court decision threatens “zero dipping” result for composers .....	22
C.	The Commercial Impossibility of Altering Industry Contracts .....	25
D.	Back-End Market-Based Valuation a Rational and Common Economic Model.....	27
E.	District Court’s Decision Threatens Songwriters and Composers from Realizing Income from New Media Markets .....	29
F.	Risk of Future Losses is Significant: Gaming Audiovisual Works Transmitted Via the Internet.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349, 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	25
--	----

### STATUTES:

17 U.S.C § 101 .....	1,2,12
17 U.S.C. § 106(1).....	12
17 U.S.C. § 106(3).....	12
17 U.S.C § 106(4).....	12,28
17 U.S.C § 106(6).....	28
17 U.S.C § 115 .....	12,17,28
17 U.S.C § 115(d).....	24,28

### OTHER AUTHORITIES:

R. Bellis, <i>The Emerging Film Composer: An Introduction to the People, Problems and Psychology of the Film Music Business</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> ed. 2006).....	15,16,18,20,21,25
--	-------------------

M. Krasilovsky et al., <i>This Business of Music: the definitive guide to the music industry</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2000) .....	27
---	----

M.B. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> , § 23.06[A] (2008).....	14
---	----

G.Schyman, Vice President of The Society of Composers and Lyricists <i>Straight Payment from a Film and Television Composer's POV</i> (May 22, 2001) <a href="http://www.filmmusicmag.com/?p=590">http://www.filmmusicmag.com/?p=590</a>	
--	--

(accessed May 21, 2009) .....	18
NPD Group 2008 Video Game Sales Report in A. Pham, <i>Video game industry sales grew 9% in December, 19% in 2008</i> (January 15, 2009) <a href="http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/technology/2009/01/video-game-sale.html">http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/technology/2009/01/video-game-sale.html</a> (accessed June 16, 2009) .....	31
G.A.N.G., <i>Our History</i> , <a href="http://www.audiogang.org">www.audiogang.org</a> (accessed on May 21, 2009) .....	31
The Entertainment Software Association; <i>Industry Facts</i> , <a href="http://www.theesa.com/facts/index/asp">http://www.theesa.com/facts/index/asp</a> (accessed June 11, 2009) .....	32
